Currency risk relates to the changes in the prices of currencies in connection with foreign

currency payments.  As the Jordanian Dinar (the functional currency of the Company) is

pegged to the US Dollar, the Company’s management believes that the foreign currency

risk is immaterial.

- 69 -

2. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of change in the value of the financial instrument due to

changes in market interest rates.

Moreover, the Company continuously manages its exposure to interest rate risk and

considers the various scenarios such as refinancing, renewal of the present positions, and

alternative financing.

The below-mentioned sensitivity analysis is determined according to the exposure to

interest rate risk related to the creditor banks as of the consolidated financial statements

date, the analysis was also prepared assuming that the liability amount at the consolidated

financial statements date was outstanding during the whole year. An increase or decrease

of half a percentage point (0/5%) is used, which represent the evaluation of the Company’s

management of the potential and acceptable change at market interest rates:

 2021  2020

 JD  JD

0/5% Increase 2,754,150  2,899,375

0/5% (Decrease) (2,754,150)  (2,899,375)

35. Sectorial and Geographical Distribution

The information regarding the disclosed sectors of the Company is explained below in

accordance with IFRS 8 where IFRS 8 requires the identification of reportable sectors on

the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the main operating decision

maker in the Company, and are used to allocate Resources for sectors and assess their

performance. The company's main activity is to engage in activities related to crude oil, oil

derivatives, gas and mineral oils. The majority of the company's revenues, profits and

assets relate to its operations within the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, and sales between